N

IN THE SUPREME COURT COF JUDICATURE QF JAHAICH
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L. P.212 O¥ 1987

BETWEEN POGAS DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED PILAINTIFF
AND CLINTON GRANT ifT DEFENDAWT
AND WILLIAM BERNARD 2ND DEFENDANT

Mr. Norman Davis instructed by Myers, ¥Fletcher & Cordou fer
the Plaintiff.

Mr. Garth McBean instructed by Dunn, Cox & Orrett for Dafendants.

CONSOLIDATED WITH

SUIT NO. C.L. F.022 OF 1993

BETWEEN OSWALD K. FRANCIS PLAINTIFT
AND CLINTON GRANT IST OFFENDAN'T
AND WILLIAM BERNARD 2ND DEFENDANT

Mr. Norman Davis instructed by Myers, Fletchexr & Corann fox Plaintifs

Mr. Garth McBean instructed by vunn, Cox & Orrett for Defzndants.
CONSOLIDATED WITH

SUIT NO. C.L. M.038 OF 1993

BETWEEN FREDA CLAIRE MCKITTY PLATNY LT,
AND POGAS DISTRIBUTOR LTD. 15T DEFENDANT
AND 0.K. FRANCIS 2ND DEFENDANT
ARD ROBINSON'S CAR RENTAL LTD. 3R DEFENDANT
AND DENVE SMITH 47 DEFENDANT
AND WILLIAM BERNARD 5TH DEFENDANT
AND CLINTON GRANT 61TH DEFENDANT

Mr. John Graham & Mr. Hector Robinson instructed by Brcderick &
Graham for Plaintiff,

Mr. Norman Davis instructed by Myers, Fletcher & Gordon for 1isf &
2nd Defendant.

Mr. Patrick Bailey for 3rd & 4th Defendants.

Mr. Garth McBean instructed by Dunn Cox & Orrett for 5th & 6th
Defendants.

HEAKE: November 23, 24, 25, 26, & Lecerhr:
13, 15, 16, 1993, Janmary 28, 19




PN

CORAN: LANMGRIN, J.

These acticns were consocolidated: The plaintiff Pcgas
Distributcrs Limited is the ocwner cf a Pick-Up which was being
driven by Oswald Francis with Freca McKitty as passenger. A mctor
van owned by William Bernarcd ard drivea by Clinton Grant allegedly
caused the Pick-Up &~ entexr intc a skid and ccllidec with 4 mctor
trick owned by Robinscn's Cor Lhental iLimiteq and orivzn by Lenve
Smith.

At the outset of the trial Learned Counsel fcr the plaintiff
McKitty announced a cdisccntinuance of the acticn against the 3rd
anc: 4th defencdants.

On the 7th Fcbruery, 1987 at apprcximately 2:39 p.m. the
Plaintiff's Company Lada Pick-Up was heing Adriven by its agent
0.K. Francis alcng the main rcad between Kingston and Walkcrs
Wocod in the parish of $t. ann. Clinton Grant was drivipng in the
cppesite directicén and was in the nrocess of cvertaking a motor
truck. The plaintiff heing ccnfroncec¢ with a situation in which
he had nc time tc avcid a ccllisicn, brakec his vehicle an® it
skidded ¢n the wet r. ad ontc the truck which was being overtaken.
There was a collision as = result cof which the plaintiff's Pick-Up
was written cff., Thc Ariver Oswald Francis ancé his passenger
Freda McKitty both suffore¢ injuries. mr. Francis was the Managing
Iirectocr of Pugas anc. hccause his injuries had left him incapacita-
ted for sometime the husiness suffercd losses.

The defendants cdenied the claims and mcre particularly
the defendant Oswald Francis ccunter-claimed fcr the reccvery
<f medical expenses paid t¢ Freda McKitty c¢n the basis ¢f an cral
agreement. It appears that this ccunterclaim wac abandoned since
there was nc evidence emanating from imr. Francis tc support the
claim.

The evidence cf the plaintiff Oswald Francis bcth con bLehalf
of the ccmpany and himself was straightforward. On this unfortunate
day he was driving his left hanu crive Pick-uU;: with passenger

Freda Lavidscn-McKitty n the walkers Wccd main hoac at a speec



of about 25 to 30 m.p.h. Ft was drizzling ai tne time of accident
and the road was wet. Just as he completed a left hand corner

he saw a blue van on his side of the road over-taking a cruck.

The rcoad was narrow and iicth vehicles were coming towarls him

and all he could have done was to epply his brakes. his car
swerved and skidded on to the truck which was oun the opposite

and ccrrect side of the —ocd. Hiz pessenger was iajuceu and

the Pick-Up was a write-cff. iz received injuries ana as &
ccnsequence received medical attention.

Corpora} Roy Smith of the St. James C.I.F. who wae iravelling
in a service vehicle bebind Mr. Francis's Pick-Up at the raterial
time in the main suppcrted Mr. Francis' account of the accident.
e toc said the collision tcok place in a slight henda. It was
“ust as the truck reachad a couuvle yards coming intc the bend
‘. he van started overtaking. after the accident; the van was
fgoing'throughvand he shoateé¢ him tc stop. Much reiianze is placed
on Roy Smith's evideisice.

The defence as usual contended that dAr. Francis was the
scle cause cof the accident c¢r alternatively contributed to it.

The particulars cf negligence cn the plaintiff Company's pert
included driving at an excessive speed, causing or permitting
his wvehicle to skid or viclently swerve intc the motcr truck
which was proceeding from the opposite direction, failing to
have any regard for the wet conditicn of the rcoad, failing to
stop, slow down swerve or in any way manoceuvre the said motor
vehicle #c avoid the said ccllision, or to give any warning of
his approach.

Raymcnd Bernard, an emclcyee and passenger in ti2 van cwned
by William Bernard, was the sole witness for the defencc. He admitted
that he did nct cwn a drivevs licence but be could ériv:. He said
the ccllision happened on a straight and it was when the van
had reached one quarter cf the length cf the truck he saw the

Pick-Up coming arcund a corner. He said the driver cf his vehicle



applizd his brakes and sliowed duwn tou get benpind the tiuvck.
Grant, the driver orakcd up whilo the Lruck was proceeding.
The Pick-Up was then about 60 yards away. The truck travelled
for 40 yards and thne van returned fully beniund the cruck.

I accept the evidence that the ccllision happened in the
vicinity of the corner ard nci on the straight as the .iefence is
trying to make gut. There is a reascrahle wnference that. the mctor
van driven by defendant CGrant was trving to overtake tnz truck
before it reached the cormer and heading for the winding ip hill

stretch" of road. .. : PR
I agree with the submissicn cf Mr. Uavis that if it were

safe fcr the motcr var to cvertake the truck,; why cdiun't the vandriver

complete the mancuvre he was half-way through and yould take less
time than retreating. The cnly conclusicn a;jpears to be is that
he faced a head-on collision. Turther thuc fuct that ne braked
up shows clearly that he had faced a dilerma. That +o -y mind is
the clue tou the main causz cof the collision.

On2 wcula expect that Messrs. Bernard and Grant would have
remained at the scene after the ccllisicn and give ruuwe cf the
needeu assistance. That was not tc be. They both attenmpted to
leave the scene and had tc be stcopped by Corporal Smith. This
conduct seems to me unusual and more ccnsistent with some measure
cf blame. The credibility cf Bernard as a witness is certainly
brought into focus.

I make the fcllowing finding cof fact in respect cof the
cefendant Clinton Grant:

(1) He was cvertaking the mcter truck in a marn=r which
was manifestly dangercus in the circumstances giving
the plaintiff’s driver nc choice but tc instinctively
swerve to aveid a head—~on collisicn and causing him
to ccllide with the motor truck. The Ccfence witnesst
explanaticn of how he moved behind the truck before

the collision is entirely unacceptable.



I find that the folicwing perticaizrs of ncgligence pleacied
by the plaintiff proved.

s Failure to keep any or any proper lock-cut for oncoming

traffic before covertaking.

2. Failing tc have any due regard for other users of the

roadway at the materizl time.

3. I f£ind as a £f£act that the van was act hceiiand the truck

at time of colliszion.

There is common grcund hetween the parties thal the rocad
was wet. Mrs. McKitty deponed that Mr. Francis was c¢riving at
about 40 m.p.bh. while Mr, Francis himself admitted Ariviang around
25 m.p.h. In view of the wet conditicn cof the road, and that he
was driving down a hill, in my judgment Mr. Francis was driving

in a manuer asking for a skid. See Loudon Transport Exccutive v.

Morgan & Ccmpany 1953 L. 1572. Furcher in my view Le was not

keering a proper look-out sc tha'. ne could have saitly stecred his
vehicle or brought it to a stop without incident. dHe is therefore
partly to blame fcr the collision.

In my judgment the liability should be aprorticuned 80% and
20%. This means that Prgas Distributcrs Limited and Oswald Francis
would be liable for 20% of the damages while Clintnn Grant and
William Bernard would be liable for the remaining 802 of the damage.

On the First Claim the Special Lamages is assessec as under:-

issessor's fee $85.00

Louss c¢f Unit 2C,403.00

Loss cf use fcr 6 weels @

$1500 per week. 9,000,900

Loss of Profits after tax v0,00C.00
_$_-';‘e .OEE;_.-;(;_

Nc award for General Damaces
The defencants must pay 8C0 of this sum.

Regarding the second claim Mr. Fraancis complained of pain in his

chest as well as minor cuts. He had a major sprain to his foot



Pt

for which he had to usc crutches fur a uuwwbzr of woeks. Not unt:il
about four weeks aftei the accident that he was able to move arcund.

He was unable to drive cr lift wveights. Also nad chysiotherapy for
about 6 to 8 weeks. He still has pain in his rignt foot wnich

wears badly in shoes. 1In 1987 Dr. McNeil-Smith opined that Mr. Francis
sustained a serious sprain of bhis iantertarsal +joints of hkis foot

but shculd have nc permancnt disability. I assess dovages as unders-

General damacgcs -~ Palia & Sorffeving $40,000.00

Special Lamages:

Loss of earning fcr 5 weeks at
approximately $6,000 per week

deduct 1/3 fir inocome tax 20,000.00
Transpcrtation Expenses 5,000.00
Medical Expenses 4,000.00

$69,000.00

The defendants must pay 80% cf the sum.

I now turn to assessing che damages on the Third Ciaim., This claim
is that of Freda McRitty acainst 23l the defendants. There was an
attempt on the part cf the 1lst and 2nd as well es 5th and 6th defen-
dants to reduce the claim mace by the j:laintiff McKitty cn the

basis that she was contributcrily negligent in that she ifailed to
wear her seat belt at the material time and had she dcne sc her
injuries would have been preventecd or lessened. This attempt failed
when the medical evidence clearly stated that thce wearinag cf seat
belt may increase the incideace of spinal injury even thcuqgh it may
reduce the incidence of brain injury. It is more prchanle tnan

not that the risk of cervical injury may be increased with the
wearing of seat belt. With the wearing of ceat helt the body is
rrevented from moving but nct so with the head and neck. Freda
McKitty, is an attractive and intelligent wor=n. She is now divorced
and a masseuse cperating her own business. At the time cf the
accidentshe was 27 vears clc¢. unmarried and was employed vo Pogas
Distributcrs Limited as an Administrative Assistant and Sales kepre-
sentative. It was her first week on this job and she was earning

a salary of $24,000 per annuki.



- 7

in her evidence, she szid shie ivsh _cnscicusness uat tine
of impact but rejaiacd it neforc she left the scene to the hcspital.
She experienced numbness in her neck, pains iua her uvpper limbs and
difficulty in breathing. She had a dizziness and ghe was fitted
with a collar and cast on her left leg. She was given steroids
and For the first aonth was immobjie. Her b2] was articulated and
a catheta was inserted in hexr vrethra. She nover hao a rowel move-
meat rog coout two wecks. apzrt from = shore term memcsy hel memory
in ¢general was being affectec. She had to be fed aud it was nct
until three months after the accident she was abic tc ncv72 about
unassisted. There was a ncative reactior to tne steroids resulting
in her getting a moon face, rash and hair growing in her face,
abdomen distended and cessation of menstural [«ericds. 2fter the
collar was removed shc experienced en clicctrice) sensation in her
spine. Her right side was paralizcd and she lacked novenent on

v

left side immediately after the accidernt for o perive of 2 months.
There were prcblems with motor movements on the left hand. She
cannot play musical instruments or do any high impact evercises
e.g. aercbics or tennis. She is a masseuse having received training
in 1989. Her left hand beccmes tired since the muscles atrcphy.
She is unable to swim because the left arm movements limits her
and makes her tire easily. She is unable to take col<d showers
and during cold weather she has neck jains anc the left 2and comes
up in a fist. Whenever she reads she experiences neck pains from
holding down her head. Similarly, when she j»lays incducr gyoemes like
checkers, cards and chess. Whenever she takes long walke ‘:or knees
uckle under. Prior tc the accident she enjoyed swimming and bad-
mingtcn. She used to gc to the Gym but unable to dc sc now with
one side of her being off balance with the other. She does not gou
as often and tends to be mcre irritabie. She startec working in
Octcler 1987.

Let us ncw lock at the medical evidencc. Dr. Ivor Crandcn,

Ccnsultant Neurcsurgeon and Lecturer in the Department of Surgery



at University Hospital ot the %es: Indier, sivst saw the plainti’€
cn 1lst April, 1993 btvt the mediccl repouts of ur. lLaundas in 1987
were available to him. On examination, her cranial nerves were
normal. The significant findings werc confined to her iimbs.

There was slight weakness {Grade 1V power MRC) i the Jeft lieg.

She alsoc had wasting ci the left deltoid and the left leg with a

2cm calf girth difference, tne left being smaller thr. the richt.
There was sensory loss over the richt feg to pinpvack an”l light
touch but vibraticn sense was unimproved and ccordipnation was normal.
She had generalized hjper-reflexed With an inverted left supinator
jerk, a left externscr plant~r and an equivccal iright plantar respcnse.
There was a full range of mction cf the cervical spine. The Doctor
cpined that there was clinical evidence of a mild myelopathy with

& C5 level rcct lesion, all the rcsult of the iriary «ud consequen-
tial damacve to the spinal cord and unerve root. A Madnet iC Resonance
Image {MK1l) scan was carriecd cut an #icrida or 18thL 1"ay, 1993.

The study demcnstrated mild fcraminal narccwing ¢n the lefe at C 4/5
and bilaterally at C 5/6. She has suffered a ccrvical si:ine injury
and has residual neurcl-gical deficits as a c nscquence : £ damage

tc the spinal cord. The k1l findings are nct inceonsistent this

cpinicn with respect to this patient whose injury occurred 6 years

3]

GC. In his view she has a permanent partial whcle perscen disability
cf 20% (AMA). Further imprcvement in her neuv: logical foncticn is
very unlikely. Finally, he cpincd that the wecakness cu left side
can affect jcb of masscusc.

¥rofesscr Sir Jchn Gelding, Consultant Orthopaedic Specialist
at the University Hospital examined ¥reca McKitty on 1¢th November,
1993, and in his final repcrt haé this to says-

"From Mr. Dundas® repcrt, it is apparent that krs. iicKitty's
clinical aprearance anc signs have reduced ceasideral ., during the
past year. This suugests that she has row reached M.mM.I. and can
be ccnsidered as nocw having a whole person impairment £ apout 5% to

which must be added a factor for the possibility c¢f late sequelae



AT

cevelorment due to the deflinite dumaye to her cervical spinal courd.
I would consider a totel ot 10% weuld Le a fair estimate of her
whole person impairment.®

in Octcber 1992, Dr. G.G. Dundas, Ccnsultant Oriho:aedic
Surgeon had assessed her as suffering a 25% permarent partial
disability relating tc the whoie persen. Dr. Crandon gave evidence
and I was particularly impressed witn the marnec in =7 .ch he yave
his evidence. He was tesicd under crveis-examinztion and in the end
his opinicn seemed even more impressive. Tt follows that T accept
his opinion that Freda icKitty nas a permaneant partiel whcle person
disability of 20%.

I now turn to a consicderation of the questicn of damages.

Special damages awarded are based on the agrecment between
the parties and the evidence led in supvort ci the i aws ciaimed.

The plaintiff claimc Loss cf Barnings as mass2use tor 20 weeks
at US$148.50 per week and cocntinaivg, At the time of the accideant
she was an Administrative iissistant earning $2060 per month. In 1989
she started to work as o masseuse.

In lcoking at the assessment of damages for the loss of future

earnings, one way is tc ccncentrate on earning capacity and value

this as a capital asset destrcyed or diminished by the accident.

The evidence clezrly shows that the\plaintiff is a very
enterprising person and is continuelly locking for ways and means
tc¢ enhance her economic welfare. She f£irst embarked on management
courses, which followed with a Beauty Saion and Skin Cars liusiness
in which sbe employed 2 persons. Then in 1989 she receivad training
as a Masseuse. She now cperates Skin Care and MassAage business in
which she employes 2 jerscns. Massage involves arms, hands and
finger pressure. She depones that the disability to her ieft hand
has affected her in doing massages. Scmeone eise musc come in to
assist her during the winter tourist season when she has an excessive
number of clients. This is because she gets tired ecasily due to
the atrorhy of the muscles of the hand. Based on last year's experience

she required assistance fcr about six to seven sessicns per weck.



The chzrge is US$ES i:.x cecvsion but when therse 1S on assistant,
she would be paid 45% of the fee. Under cross—examination by Mr. Davis
she was asked whether sub-contract is & funcvion of czcass demand
and she replied "wvot necesszrily". Fowevor, she wanco .a to say
that it has nothing to do with natevral iunfiux dursie:; that sericd.

It is submitted by My, ¢vabai thet ske woula less @ ..essions
we.- woeh at 1S$24.75 per sessicn = US5148.50. Loss tHOr 7intel season
is equivalent to 20 weeks = US2970.00. Net earning wculd be US$2228
Further given her age a multirlier of 5 woulid Le re-scunable and
therefore a Loss cof Futurc carnings of S314850.00 should he awarded.
Net earninygs would be US$11,138.00. Both Counsel for the defendants
have sulmitted that there is no basis for the claim bercause it has
no connection with the ccllisicn since the piaintiffie.come a masseuse
iong after the ccliision. There is therefcre no caysal <oprection
with the accident.

I cannot accept that submission. o prove the fallacy of
the argument, an absurd result would be shcwr if a nlaiwtiff unemployed
at the time of the accident received emplcyment before the date of
the trial. Such a persnon, the argument goes if unable to continue york-
ing by reason of the injury would not be entitled tc loss cf earn-
ings. This ggould not be so.

In dealing with the evidence adduced in support of ~arnings,
the evidence came from oral testimony unsupported by even a scrap
of documentarv evidence. As was stated in i.he judgment of Rowe P.

Hepburn Harris v. Walker C.A. 40/90 “Plaintiffs cught not to be

encouraced to thrcow Figures at Trial Judges, make no <ffurt to
substantiate them by even their bcoks cf accouant and Lo rely on
logical argument to say that specific sums muzi kave L22n carned.
Courts have experience in measuring *ke unmeasurable ....... but

when they have so acted, the’r determination ought nct tou pe unreason~

ably attacked.™



€

-~ 11 -

T™n view of the above 1 weke no avard Iur loss of earnincs
or future earrings as a nasseusc.

with respect tc Handicap on the Labour Market and with
refereance to Dr. Crandon's evidence that the wezkness on the left
side can affect hex job as a nasssuse ard takino ber own evidence
into consideration pertaiaing tc ner earnings I mcke er Award of
§$400,000.00 for Loss of Eerning Capavity. It wemst be Zogne in mind
ti.et altboagh the evidence of the los: of earnings wes aot challenged,
the reliability of the evidence is a matter which T carefully
ccnsidered. The reascon for such a substantiai awacd under this
head relates to the foreign exchance carnings in thal field of
activity. I award Special Damages as under:__

Loss of earnings as Acdministrative Assistant

$2000 per month for 6 months $12,000.00
Loss of earnings as masseuse for 20 weeks at

US$148.50 pexr week and continuing Nr, award
Medical Expenses (MiI X~Ray) US$4500.60 29,200.0C

@ $32.0C = 1 msxchange latce}

Hospital Bills, Consultation fees

Physiotherapy, etc (Agreed) 30,200.00
Travelling Expenses {(Agreed) 12,000.00
$73,400.00

On the issue of general damages there can be nc doubt that the
Plaintiff should be awarccd substantial damages. #As indicated
supra I accept the opinicn of Dr. Crandon thet the plaiauiif suffered
a disability of 20% <f the whole person. EBcth counsel for the
defendants have acked me to make ar award of nc mcre vhan $400,000.00

and citec Manley Thomas v. Jemaica Public Sexvice & Attorpev General

Vcl.3, Personal Injury Awaxds at p.195 in support.
Mr. Graham cited the fcllowing cases cn Lehalz of che Plaintiff:

(1) mMillicent Ramsay vs. Clifford kRose C.C. R..4(5/50C {Unrepcrted),

in which the injuries were nct as sericus with a 4% cisubility of
the whcle person. W. James J. in 1993 awarded $46G,000.00.

(2) Thompscn v. McCalla & Jamaica Omnibus Service Vel.3 -

Khans Perscnal Injury Awards P.152. Here the plaintiff was in hespital



12 -

tor 6 srouths but the Jisahility was 15%, menco tiiz anjuries wvere
less severe. The award was in 1986 and when updated to the money
of today the sum would be $1.2m for Pain & Juffering and Loss of
Amenities. In that case Dr. Golding described the inlant plaintiff
as a 'partial paralized' yvet there was much zimilarity to the injuries
in the irstant case.

Taking everything intc consideration my award undir General
Damages is as follcows:-—

Pain & Suffering and Loss of Amenities $1 wmillion

Loss of Earning Capacity £400,000.00

Summarv

1. Suit No. C.L. P.212 of 1987

General Damages - No award

S$pecial Damages

iissesscrs fee 85.00

Less of Unit 20,000.00

Loss cf Use for 6 weeks

€ $1500 per weck 9,000.00

Loss of Profits after tax 60,000.00
$89,085.00

Plaintiff is 20% to blame, Lefendants tc pay 80% of damages.
Judgment for the plaintiff on the claim in the sum of $71,4268 with
interest at 3% from the relevant date.

Costs to be agreed or taxed.

2 Suit No. C.L. F.022 ot 1993

General Damages

Pain & Suffecring - +40,000.00

Special Damages

Loss c¢f Net Earnings for 5 weeks

€ approximately 50000 per week. 20,006.00
Transportaticn Expenses 5,600.00
Medical Expenses 4,0C0.0C

Tctal $62,000.00




Plzintairf is 207 %~ Llane. Defendants to pay 8Uv of danagyes.
Judgment for the nlaintiff on the claim in the sum of $55,200.00
with interest at 23 from the relevant dates.

Costs to be agreed or taxed awardaed “o the plaintiii.

3.  Suvit No. C.L. M.038 of 1993

General DNawagos

Pain & Suficiring & Loss of Pmenities $s million
Loss of Earning Capacity 400,0G0.0C
$1.400,000.00

Special Damagos

Lcss of Earnings as Administrative
Assistant at $2000 per mcnth for 6

mconths - 12,000.06
Medical Expenses (USS600 & $32 for i 19,200.CC
Hospital Biils {Agree:l) 30,200.00
Travelling Exronses [(hgrecd) 12,000.6C

$73,400.0C

+ e —

Judgment for the plaintiff cr the claim in the sum ci $1,400,000.00

as General Damages with interest at 3% from date cf service of writ

to date of judgment. Sipxecial Damages assessed at $73,400 with

interest at 3% frcm 7/2/87 tc date c¢f judgment. Counterclaim dismissed.
First and Second defendants to pay 2Z0% and 5th and 6th defec ndants

to pay 80% of the damages. Costs awarded to the plainvtifr¥ ro be

agreed or taxed. Defencants to pay costs in proportion tc their
liability.

.\

>



